

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR AT JAMMU

WP(C) No. 2085/2019

CMs

c/w

CCP(S) No. 223/2020

CM No. 4234/2020

Gulshan Kumar and another Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- None

V/s

Chief General ManagerRespondent(s)

Human Resource

Management Department

Through:- Mr. Nitin Parihar, Advocate

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE**ORDER**

01. Petitioners through the present petition seek quashment of Select list dated 28.05.2019 for the post of Assistant and in contempt petition seek initiation of contempt proceedings against respondents for non-implementation of interim order dated 03.06.2019 whereby the respondents were directed to reserve two posts of Assistants in Jammu office of Reserve Bank of India.

02. The Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions (Department of Personnel and Training) has issued Notification No. G.S.R. 276(E) dated 29.04.2020 read with Notification No. G.S.R. 317(E) dated 28.05.2020 vide which the jurisdiction to decide the service disputes of the employees of the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh has been conferred on the Central Administrative Tribunal, Jammu Bench. Thus, the jurisdiction to hear the service disputes of employees of the Union Territory of J&K lies with the Central Administrative Tribunal in the first instance.

03. In view of the above, the present petition alongwith contempt petition both are transferred to the Central Administrative Tribunal, Jammu Bench and let the records of the same be sent to the Central Administrative Tribunal, Jammu Bench. The Tribunal shall issue notice of appearance to the parties for further proceedings.

04. Disposed of alongwith application(s).

(Sindhu Sharma)
Judge