

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP (C) No. 2085/2019
CM No. 2908/2022 in
SWP No. 1746/2018
CM No. 518/2021

Gulshan Kumar S/O Sh. Kundu Ram

..... Petitioner(s)

Vs

Chief General Manager Human Resource
Management Department, Reserve Bank
of India.

..... Respondents(s)

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
21.09.2022

CM No. 518/2021 in SWP No. 1746/2018

Mr. Ajay K Gandotra, Advocate for the applicants.

Mr. K.S. Johal, Sr. Advocate with

Ms. Aruna Thakur, Advocate and

Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate for the non-applicants.

Mr. Ajay K Gandotra, appearing counsel for the applicants states that in view of the impleadment of three private respondents to the petition, the instant application is not being pressed.

Application shall stand dismissed as not pressed.

SWP No. 1746/2018

Mr. Ajay K Gandotra, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. K.S. Johal, Sr. Advocate with

Ms. Aruna Thakur, Advocate and

Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate for the respondents.

1. Mr. Ajay K Gandotra, appearing counsel for the petitioners invited the attention of this Court to the order of Division Bench dated 15.12.2020 passed in LPA No. 77/2020 filed by the respondent-Bank herein, against the judgment dated 19.03.2020.

2. Mr. Gandotra, pointed out that in terms of the order passed by the Division Bench, the last three selected candidates of the General Category have been ordered to be impleaded as party respondents and the particulars of the said three candidates stands furnished in compliance to the order of the Division Bench (supra). Mr. Gandotra, as such, prays for impleadment of the said three candidates as respondents to the petition.
3. Perusal of the record, however, would reveal that in terms of the order dated 23.03.2022 passed in the connected petition being WP (C) No. 2085/2019, the said three selected candidates stand impleaded as party respondents and reply/response also stands filed.
4. Mr. Gandotra, would submit that the SWP No. 1746/2018 be treated as a lead case having been filed prior in point of time and that any decision rendered therein would cover WP (C) No. 2085/2019 as well.
5. Mr. K.S. Johal, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 and 2 as also Mr. Ankur Sharma, appearing counsel for the three private respondents have no objections to the same.
6. Registry shall accordingly list SWP No. 1746/2018 as lead case and list therewith WP (C) No. 2085/2019.
7. Pleadings are stated to be complete in SWP No. 1746/2018.
8. Mr. Ankur Sharma, appearing counsel for the private respondents states that reply filed by the official respondents be treated as reply on behalf of the private respondents as well. Permitted.

List for consideration on 14.10.2022.

WP (C) No. 2085/2019

Mr. Mr. Ajay K Gandotra, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Nitin Parihar, Advocate for respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Reply stands filed.

CM No. 2908/2022 in WP (C) No. 2085/2019

Mr. Mr. Ajay K Gandotra, Advocate for the applicants.

Mr. Nitin Parihar, Advocate for non-applicant Nos. 1 and 2.

In the instant application, an appropriate direction is being sought for directing the respondent-Bank to disclose the names of last two selected candidates appearing at Serial No. 10 and 11 from the General Category from the final selection list in the category of RBI Assistant, Panel year 2017, so that the said candidates are impleaded as party respondents to the petition owing to the nature of controversy involved therein.

Mr. Nitin Parihar, appearing counsel for the non-applicants concedes to the application and seeks a week's time to provide the details of the two candidates to Mr. Gandotra who shall thereafter, takes steps for impleadment of the said candidates within a week's time.

Application is '*disposed of*'.

(Javed Iqbal Wani)
Judge

Jammu
21.09.2022
Renu